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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

t

Ianuary 24,2000

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVTCES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-9432

Mr. Peter Sher
San Francisco French Bread Company
7801 Edgewater Drive
Oakland, California 9462 I

RE: Former San X'rancisco French Bread Company (STID # 1509)
4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 9460E

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Sher:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure of
sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substancg including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 2 5297 .15(a) of Ch. 6. 7 of the Health & Safety
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current record owners offee
title to the site of: l) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal, 3) a local agency
intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local agency
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297,15(b) requires the local agency to take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site
closure process and to consider tleir input and recommendations.

For purposes ofimplementing these sections, you have been identilied as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days ofreceipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use tlre enclosed "list of landowners'' form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this
requirement. Ifthe list of current record owners of fee title to the site changeg you must notify
the local agency ofthe change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA
January 24, 2000
Pase 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.l5(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must certify
to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the site have been informed ofthe
proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice of proposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a template to
comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any
responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content ofthis letter.

Sincerelv.

/-"* R74*t-
" Susan L. Hugo u

Hazardous Materials Special ist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
SH / files



Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERSFOR(SiIe Name and
Address)

(Note: Fill out itern I ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site landowner,
skip item I and fill out irem 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Codq I,
(rwme of prima4t responsible parEl, certifu that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailine addresses for the above site:

2- In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the'Health & Safety Codg I,
Owme of primary reseonsiile pmtvl, certify that I am the sole landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3:NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Sheet address
City

SLJBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR
(Site Nane and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, I, Onueef
pnugryEwnvblgprtil, certify tlat I have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed action(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 13,2004

Mr. Peter Schellinger
5801 Christie Ave., Suite 455
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr, Schellinger:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1 131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Sui le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337,9335

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000171, Former San F-rancisco French Bread Company,
4070 San Pablo Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEFI) has reviewed the frle for the subject site
including the June 16,2004 report from The San Joaquin Company (SJC). This report was
prepared to facilitate the closure ofthe SNK Atdante project south ofthis site and also to
facilitate the approval for the proposed Oak Walk Redevelopment project to the north. Soil and
groundwater contamination has been detected in the vicinity ofthis site, both up and down-
gradient. The former Celis Service Station site at 4000 San Pablo Ave. has been suggested as a
source ofcontamination detected within 40tl' St., while contrrbution from this site is also likely
resulting in commingling ofreleases. Other possible sources of contamination suggested by SJC
are up-gradient releases, where contamination has been transported via an ideniified buried gravel
channel/sheam bed. Sigrificant data exists from The SJC investigations, which should be used
to understand the fuel release from this site. Our office has determined that additional
information is needed to progress this site towards closure. Please address the lbllowing
techlical comments and submit the techlical report requested.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

l .
Contaminant Plume Defi nition
The full lateral and verlical extent ofcontamination from this site must be determined.
You are encouraged to examine existing data. Please provide soil and groundwater iso-
concentration contours, withm and beyond the prop€rty boundary. If necessary, submit a
work plan to complete the contamination definition. Please attempt to determrne the
contribution ofother source(s) to the contamination detected. It appears that MW-I,
installed by Secor, has been destroyed or lost and that MW-3, rvas installed by SJC to
take its place. Based upon the results ofyour investigation, recommendations should be
made ie resumption of monitoring, additional monitoring well installation, interim
remediation. risk assessment, etc.

Conduit  Srudy
We request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential migration pathways
and potential conduits (utilitles, storm drains, stream beds, foundations, etc.) that may be
in the vicinity of the site. Please provide a map showing the location and depths of the
utilities. The conduit study should identify u'ells (ofal1 tlpes) within a % mile radius of
this site. Please comment on the preferential pathways and their ability to cause off-site
contamination. As part ofthe conduit study, please review the historical site use of this
and neighboring properties using historical (Sanbom) maps and aerial photos as
appropriate.

2.



October 13, 2004
Mr. Peter Schellinger
RO0000171
4070 San Pablo Ave.
Page 2

Hydrogeology and Groundwater Flow Conditions
3. Please provide detailed cross sections and a rose dia$am (using historical off-srte data)

for the site. Please include depth to water, sample identification and contaminant

. 
concentrations on the figures.

Please provide the requested technical reports and a rvork plan to define the lateral and vertical
extent ofthe plume to our office by November 15,2004.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

e,* /t/ c/*-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. John Tibbetts, Oaks Club Room,4097 San Pablo Ave., Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollyrvood Ave., Suite 3,

Oakland, CA 94602- 145 9
Mr. Don Peterson, SNK Development, 185 Berry St., San Francisco, CA94l07
10 13 0:l40TosrnPrbloAve



THE SAN JOAQUIN COMPANY lr.rc.
1 1 20 HoLLYwooD AVENUE. SUITE 3, OAKLAND. CALIFoRNIA 94602

Date:

Subject:

Memorandum

Dai Watkins (The San Joaquin Company Inc.)

Bamey Chan (ACEHCS)

September 22, 2004
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To:

Well Installation and Closure Records, San Francisco French Bread
Company, Emeryville

d"*-
B'

(la t'l I

Bamey:

I would like to see if James Yoo at Alameda County Public Works has any records of the
installation, logging and/or closure of the well that was installed just down-gradient of the San
Francisco French Bread Company tanks, the site of which is now under the sidewalk of 40th
Street in Emeryville.

For James to release records to me, I will need your approval. I would be grateful if you would
complete the portion of the enclosed form lYell Completion Report Request Agreement - Agency
that provides regulatory authorization and then send the complete package along to James in the
envelope provided.

Meanwhile, thanks for issuing the letter of direction for the site characterization of the Bay Rock
Oak Walk site.

Dai
74 . f  aLl

TELEPHoNE: OAKLAND, CALIFoRNIA (51O) 336"9I I8 TRACY, CALIFoRNIA (2O9) 832-291O



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RO0000171

June 19, 2002

Mr. John Tlbbetts
Oaks Club Room
4097 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 4O7O San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERV|CES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

, (510) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. 'llbbetts:

I am the current caseworker for the above referenced site. When two underground
storage tanks (USTs) were removed in 1989, soil and grab groundwater samples were
collected from the excavation, Laboratory analytical results revealed elevated total
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. A groundwater monitoring well was installed
immediately west of the former tank excavation. Groundwater was sampled from
September 1992 to March 1994. In March 1994, up to 5,800 mg/l TPHg and L,70O ugll
benzene were detected in the water samples.

At this time, quarterly groundwater monitoring should be re-instated for the site,
Groundwater should be analfzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE and other ether
oxygenates, ethanol, and lead scavengers (EDB and 1,2-DCA). Alsq additional
investigations are required to delineate the extent ofthe contaminant plume. A
workplan to delineate the extent of the plume is due within 60 days of the date of this
fetter, or by August26,2OO2,

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762, or at
echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

SFfteochbread-1
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Attomeys at Law

Merch27,200l

Ms. Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alarneda Co',:nfy Health Carc Seruices Agency
Environmental Protection
1 l3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: RegulatoryOversight
4070 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

In March 1997, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCf met with you to discuss activities
related to the removal of two underground petroleum storage tanks from the property during the
widening of40n Street. At that time you indicated that additional study needed to be conducted
in the area ofthe former pump island and along associated fuel system pipelines prior to granting
site closure. At that time the ACHCSA requested the owner of the property, San Francisco
French Bread Company, to conduct additional site investigation, however, no studies were
conducted.

By letter dated January 19, 2001, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean notified the ACHCSA
that the properfy at 4070 San Pablo Avenue is now owned by the Oaks Club Room. San
Francisco French Bread Company entered into a wrirten agreement wirh rhe Oaks Club R.oom to
cleanup any environmental contamination remaining onsite rclated to ttreir former operations.
The Oaks Club Room wants to move forward with obtainins closure of the site so that thev can
pursue site redevelopment without any further delay.

This letter requests the ACHCSA to review the case file for the referenced site and our
recent correspondence regarding site ownership, and to respond in writing with a request to the
Oaks Club Room that they conduct any additional investigations necessary for site closure. We
understand that given the current ACHCSA workload situation, tl-rat the case may be reassigned
to another hazardous materials specialist. We respectfully request that the case be reassigned to
allow the site investigation to proceed in the most expeditious marurer possible.

I I I I Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) 834-1928
info@wendel.com

010759.000t\562898.t



Ms. Susan Hugo
March 27,2001
Page 2

,e!r., *o".", 
"rAcK 

& DEAN, LLP

Ifyou have any questions, please call the undersigned or Jeriann Alexander ofSCI at
(925\299-7960.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

GCB:oim

cc: Jeriann Alexander
Jonathan Redding
John Tibbetts

0 r 0759.0001\s62898. l
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Date: January22,2001

Nufnbcr Of pageS (incrtrdint caysr !hc.r): Z

To: gusan flugo
ACHCSA

Phone:
Fax: 510-337-9335
tc

a  001

FAX TRANSMITTAL

From: Ieriann Alexaader

Sent From: Lafa),ette
SCIJob#: 01.104
Re:

$nhs
o

urfare Consultant$,lnc.

REMARKS: !U.g*t [-lForyourrwir* f Rontvasne |-lPluore "oro-*rt
lFlFo, yo*ore I o;gin't inmail T As requested

Addresses for SF Frenoh Breqd Compary

Jeriann

3736 Mt. Diablo Boulevard r Suite 200 r Lsfayettc, Califomia94549-3659 I (925) 299-7960 r Ea, (925) 299.7970
l7l Izfi SEcct r Suitc 202 r Os-kland, California 9460749tt r (5lO) 268-0461 r Fax (510) 268-0f 37

870 Mffkct S1lcet ! Suiie 716 r San FRnoisco, Colifomia 94l0Zr (415) 352-9900 | Fax (415) 352-0901
301 River Street ! Suire 9 r Napa, Califomia 94559-3416. QA7) 257-6993 r Fax (?07) 257$995



oL/22/2o0L 11:20 FA. [ . EA Doz

Fromi
To:
Datc:
Subject:

"Greggory C. Brandt' <OBrandt@wBodd.com>
'Jeriann Alexander' <jalexender@SUBSURFACECONSULTANTS. COM>
1/,|8/01 3:02PM
RE: Oaks Club

The settlement agreement was signed by Kwln Keegan, who lras then lhe vlce
President af S€nFran FB, Inc. ll is my understanding that MetU Baklng
Comparry bought SanFran FB, Inc. Isenl a November g, 1999 letterto Mr.
Keegan at:

Melz BFldng Conpany
520 [.ake Cook Rosd, Suib 520
Degrfield, ll 60015

I know that he received this l€tter because his attorney (who is no longer
his attorney) called me to discuss thr letter-

I also know that MeE Baking le mw part of Esrthgrains. Earthgrain6'
co|polate affiee is at;

840t1 M€rYand AvGnuc
Sj, LoIs, Mo 64106

It would prohaHy be I good idea for Su3st Hugo b send e cc to lhe
Earhgrains' corporale of?ice c/lo Gen€r€l Counsel.

Greggory C, Brandt
gbrandt@wendd.corn
Wendel, Rosen. Black & Dean LLP
1 1 1 1 Broadway. 24lh Floor
Oaldand, CA 94607
tel:51ffi34-6600
fax: 510-834-1928

This email may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole
use of the intended recipient, Any revievr or distribution by others is
slrictly prohibited, lf you are not the intended recipient please
conbct lhe sender and delele all copies.

---Original Message---
From: Jeriann Aexander [rflailloialexander@SUESURFACECONSULTANTS.CoMI
Sent Thursday, January 18, 2001 1:59 PM
To: gbrandt@wendel.com
Subject: Oak6 Club

I just got off the phone with Susan Hugo. She will review the file for the
site and issue a lefter.
She indicated that the letlef n6eds to be sent to the French Br€d Company
with a cc to the new o\,vner, because the French Bfead Company is still lhe
listed site owner. John would then need to issue a letter jndicafing u|tlen he
purchased the site and provide documentation of Dwnership.

lf you have a better contacl for the French Bread Company, we should provide
that to Susan-
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Attomeys at Law

I I ll Broadway,24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-,1036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) 83,1-1928
info@wendel.corn

January 19, 2001
VIA FACSIMILE & U.S. MAIL

Ms. Susan Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
Care Services Agency
1 l3 1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6677

Re; Ownership of 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter is to update the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency's records
regarding the current owner of the above-mentioned property. I have enclosed the latest vesting
deed for the property showing that our client, the Oaks Club Room, is the current owner. The
deed shows that the Oaks Club Room purchased the property from San Francisco French Bread
Company on April 4, 1989. Please update your records accordingly.

San Francisco French Bread entered into a written agreement with the Oaks Club Room
to cleanup any environmental contamination at the property. We are aware that quarterly
groundwater monitodng was previously performed and that soil and groundwater sampling
results have been submitted to the County. We understand however, that the County has not
closed this site and that t}re Oaks Club Room is liable to the County as the property owner. The
Oaks Club Room is interested in resolving any liabilities and obtaining site closure at this time.
lf ;'ou havc iuiy quesiitics, pi*se do toi hesitate to .:all mc.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN. BLACK & DEAN, LLP

tu6
. Brandt

JWR/GCB
Enclosures
cc: John Tibbetts, Oalcs Club Room

Jeriarur Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

010759.0001\553529.1
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CHICAGO TITLE

Alameda (CA)

@ 002

OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

Parcel Number
Attner
CoOutner
Site Ad.lress
Mail Address
Owner Phone
Tenant Phane

:049 1025 021 05
Oaks Club Roort

4070 San Pablo Ave Emeryville 94608
4097 San F$lo AYe Emeryville Ca 94608
s l0-6534456

SALES AND LOAX INFORMATION

Trorulerred
Document #
Sale Price
DeedType
% Owned

o4i1911989
1057?g

Loan Amount
Lender
Loan fipe
Ihlarcst Rate

Vesting rype

ASSESSMENT AND TAX INF'ORMATION

Land
Sttucture
Other

oA Improved

s42 r,238

Sr,21,23 8

Exenpt fipa
ExemPl Amollrrt
TE Rale Arca
uU-uI t cde!

14004
s5,095.04

PROPERTY DESCRIFTION

Map Gri<)
Cercus
Lqnd Use

6:19 F?
n'acl :4251.00

lnd,Warehouse
Block :7

: 4 l O

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

TotalRms
Bedrooms
Bathrms
Storiet
Un Flr

Units
Eldg Nwt
Elevaror
Grage

Lot Acres
Lot SqFt
Eldg SqFt
Year 8lt
EIJ YrBIt

.49
2t,228

Bldg Matl
BIdg ShaPe
Quality
Viev Sual
Topograply

ne Inhnna.ion Pw,ided h Deened Reliable. E Is Nol G,arr tea&
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CHICAGO TITLE @  0 0 3

Page 1 of I

tg.2001 10:30:52

APN
TRA

Legal

Situs
Mell

Acq, Dato : Doc No.
As€aaed Ovrner

Assessed
Lsnd

PAYMENTS As oF 01/10/2001
0/+9 -1025-02145
14-004. GITY OF EMERWILLE
LOT: OOOO3 gLX: [rP:0017 PAGE:0093
ior, oooo+ alx, n]lp' o0l7 PAGE: 0093 LOTr oooo5 8LK; [4P: 0017 PAGE: 0093

4O7O SAN PABLO AV
4097 SAN PASLO AV EI.|ERWILLE CA 94608

04i 19/19&q I198$1osfiB
OAXS CLUB ROOM

421,234

TaxeE
s|atut
Peyrnont t ate
Totsl Tar
Tax lnstall
PonaltY
Balance Due
Totsl Tares Oue

Sp€clal Asg€s.lmenis Includ€d ln Tax Afiounts
Cre6criDtion
SAN PABLO STREET LIGHTING
PARAI!|EDIC SU PPLEI'4ENT
co.sERv, AREA E.M. 198&1(PARAMEDIc)
ALCO FLOOO CONTROL - BENEFIT ASSMT
EI4ERWILLE BAY/SHELLI,IOUND ST. EXT' A.D.
E.B. REGIONAL PARK DIST.L&L E.B. TRAILS

I\4OSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTR]CT SPECIAL TAX

Tolal Of SDocial Assessmenls

Addilional Propeity Intonnatlon
USE CODE FLOOD ZOTIE
+r 12

R€de.onco Nolices

Values
421,238

lst Hall
. PAID "

11t2U2000

2,547.52
254.75

.00

2nd Half
OPEN

5,095.04
2,547.52

264.75
2,547.52

Net

Legend
U 5 J

512

742
300

TA( RATE
1.0544

TyDs
LNOSCP,ITG
r\flsc AssMT
FARAMEDIC

ASSMT DIST
LNDSCPATG
PEST AEATE

2,547.52

Amount
49'1.00
48.00
45.68
32.00
30.60
5.44
.80

e$.52

. TMCER: 114120-00

fi 1e ://C :\Program Files\BackWeb\ItrewSTS\htmlVeport4600.hml 1t19t0L
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i&';6 ;Ei; irrerrii sorris iZ:-ao' eair ?{'38-F'!:r-ro. a-PolilT
6i-iiE io-iiietiiitpsnev Lrxe oF THAT cEtrTArN PARoEL oF-LArlD
i'isiiieS'i;f Di6-ie'rx rHe REALTY sYnDtEIIE,_i-..c0!998irl9l!z
io--6iiiarro-ailo- en-cr s10E RAlLnoaD' A coRPoRatrorl' DATED JUNE
z) -'"i-c'di ari'D- nEcilnoi6- u eoox 93i oF oEEDs' aT PAEE 4t' rN
iii oFiiir'ci i[i coJtirv REcoRoEK oF ALAHsoa qq9!t'lli..Ixql#
elixo'iie anto L;si hErrroNgD LIHE' THE !q0 FoLLourNG-cluRsEs
iiio orsilttcEsi nonrt er" 14' EAsr i14.38 FEET' TD A coN.cRETE
iiixuiiii, 'rip nrsHce NoRTFEASTERLY ALoNGTTHE Aftc oF A cuRuE
io'iui lfrr. urrl A RADttls ttF 431.44 FrET' TANGEN'I T0 TllE
ineiEotie i6unse, n DtsrANcE oF 23e.62 FEET T0 i coNcRETE
xoirntxr. sET otr'THE LrHE oturorNs sAlD LoTs 3 AtD s' PnctucED
iASTIFTT. T{ENCE NLON5 THE SAID OTUTOII|G LI}IE OF LATS 3 AND
5,-inoouieo Ensrft[v rno tLoNG rHE LrNE 0rurDril6 sA:D L01S 3
nfto 5- ieuiH is" so' t,Esr 1a9-84 FEET r0 TriE tlEsrERil EoUNoARY
Iii;6A iiNT CERTA]N PAfiCEL OF LAI"'D OESCRISED IN OEED FROII IIARY
o. ttni aonn ro -renx s. DARllsrED, cArEo AFRIL gr 1t1? Ailo REaoA0ED
iu goox 2o5s 0F DEEDS, ar PAGE 360, IN rHE oFFlcE 0F THE coul{rY
NICONOEN OF iLAHEOA C6U TY' 'THEilCE'AIONG THE €AID LAST XEUTIONEO
LINE i{0RTH t,l" 30' IIEST 3o'co FEEI utlTIL THTEFSECTEO BY A LINE
ORAUT{ NORTH 75' 30' EAST 'ROH THg mINr oF sEGIHNlxG; TH€i{CE
ALONG TI{E L:NE SO DRA!'N SSUTH 75' 30' UEST 298.10 FEET TO TTE
POINT OF gEGiIINING.

tSsESs0R'5 PARCEL N0. ctt- l025-021-03
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Irl:I
Attorneys at Law

Aprii 17,2000

. . : ,  t .  ; ,  i r ' L

;1" ) , i

111 I Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Posi Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Tetephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) 834-1928
info@wendel.com

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health
1 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

( ̂ +l
Y-

pal

t l  l  , .&' ("4'-
'&1-'rr

Re: The Oaks Club Room, 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
Second Request for Site Closure Status

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This is a follow-up to Jonathan Redding's January 11, 2000 letter regarding this site. As
you know, the party responsible for the contamination and cleanup is San Francisco French
Bread Company. Our client, the Oaks Club Room, is very interested in determining what steps
need to be completed in order to obtain a clean closure of this site. We would also like to receive
a copy of all future correspondence regarding this site so that we can follow the progress. Please
call me at your earliest convenience so that we can further discuss the status of this site.

Very truly yours, //

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

t  
' .  -  

. t -  1 '  
- -

-  ' 1 , ' . : ' - l  . '  t
, r ! ) i

Greggory C. Branrir

GCB

Jonathan Redding
John Tibbetts, Oaks Club Room

010759.0001\503798.2
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Afiomeys at Law

To:
Carrie

Ms. Susan Flugo

Alamsda Qgunrv
Environmentat Health

Alarneda Countv
Environrnsntrl FL.1*

FAXCOYERLETTER

March 10,2000

n
(510) 567

(5t0) 567-6700

IIiI Bic8dway, Z4rh Ftoor
o€klan4 CA 94607.40J6

Po$ Omce Bex 2047
Oaklsnd, CA 94604.204?

Telcphone: (5 t0) E34-6600
Fax: (510) 834_t928
info@wendel ,com

Fax:
(5r0)33Z:w 9fr5

(s1o)337_)ffi gaaS

From:

Clisng Qsfls3

Greggory C. Brandt

08197-015

I#rt;"tn """da 
(srID

Number of pages: I
(,nctuding thb NEe)

Regarding:

Canie:

hyrJh:+jj"Ritrkrdl*ft?trHrm',+iiti,,'*h.Til'.Hi?*:rH?

00819?_0016ut265?.1
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February 11, 2000

Environmental Health Services
Environmental Protection
I l3 I Harbor Bay Parkway
Alamed4 CA94502-6577
Attn.: Ms. Susan L. Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist

po Bor27{ie/280T s rowner,venue/Aftf,[8,{fi-8ll Bl t+6
(909) 591 0451

1<0q

v[,,tr

RE: Former San Francisco French Bread Company (STID # 1509)
4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California

Dear Ms. Hugo,

Regarding your letter of January 24, 2000 addressing landowner notification and participation
requirements with regard to the remediation ofthe unauthorized release at this sitg these issue are
not being addressed or handled by the cunent owners ofSan Francisco French Bread Companv.
As a part ofthe purchase agreement, the current owners of San Francisco French Bread
company, Interstate Brands west corporation, did not take on any environmental cleanup
responsibility for known contaminated sites previously or curently held by San Francisco French
Bread. The former ov\ner, Metz Baking Company, is handling these issues.

You need to contact a Mr. Christopher Rants, with Metz Baking Company at p.O. Box 44g,
sioux city, Iowa 51102 regarding this issue. Your organization is already working with Mr,
Rants on srID # 4008, 580 Julie Ann way, oakland cA94621, property which is currenrly
owned and occupied by Interstate Brands west corporation's san Francisco French Bread
Company.

Ifyou have any questions or require additional information regarding the above, please contact
meat (909) 591-0451 ext.2251or at the above address. I will be on vacation the weeks of
February 14 and,21,2000.

Siry;/refi yours,.
/ ,  / . /  - . /('/ /-//'-fL
Yvr(- i fz.--

David Graves
Environmental Ensineer
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Attomeys at Law

1l I I Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Office Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (5l0) 834-1928
info@wend€l.com

January 1 1, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health
I 13 1 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: The Oaks Club Room, 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville
Second Request for Site Closure Status

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This is a follow-up to Jonathan Redding's January I 1 , 2000 letter regarding this site. As
you know, the party responsible for the contamination and cleanup is San Francisco French
Bread Company. Our client, The Oaks Club Room, is very interested in determining what steps
need to be completed in order to obtain a clean closure of this site. We would also like to receive
a copy of all future correspondence regarding this site so that we can follow the progress. Please
call me at your earliest convenience so that we can further discuss the status ofthis site.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

,,Greggory C. Brandt

GCB:oim

cc: Jonathan Reddins

J'r,+tf
(-

010759.0001\503798.2
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WENDEL
ROSEN
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Attomeys at Law

i . . ;  1

l ' : :1, , i  i  : : ;  i - , i i l ' -
OOJIt i  |2 pH 3:57

I l1 | Broadway, 24th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-4036

Post Olfice Box 2047
Oakland, CA 94604-2047

Telephone: (510) 834-6600
Fax: (510) 834-1928
info@wendel.com

January 1 1, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 HarborBayParkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Rel Oaks Club Room, 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emer!ryille
Request for Status of Site Closure

Dear Ms. Hugo:

My client, the Oaks Club Room, owned property at the comer of 40s and San Pablo
Avenue in Emeryville taken by eminent domain. The remainder of the property (that which was
not taken in the eminent domain action) may or may not be contaminated by petroleum
hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks that were removed by the previous owner, San
Francisco French Bread Company. Although it has been some years since the initial
investigations at the site my client is still interested in obtaining site closure. I would like to
determine what steps are required to obtain closure ofthe property at 4070 San Pablo Avenue.
Please write or call my associate, Gregg Brandt, or me and let us know what steps need to be
taken. Thanks in advance for your assistance with this matter.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, RUSEN, BLACK & DEAN, LLP

GCB

0 1 0759.000 1\503798. l



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apri l  18, 1994
sTrD 1509

Kofi Bonner
city of Eneryville/Redevelopment Agency
2200 Pove l l  s t . ,  12 th  F loor
Enerlrvi l Ie, cA 94608

RE: 4O7O San Pabl-o Ave. Oakland, CA 94508

Progran because there was a release of petroleum fron an
underground tank. The responsible parties have been notified and
they are: the Oaks Club Roon and San Francisco french Bread co.
Contanination at the site has been nonitored via a monitoring
r.rell since the tank nas removed. The last quarterly report $tas
subnitted alan. 3, 1994. Residual contarnination still exists at
the site.

If you have any questions or comnents, please contact this office
a t  (510)  271-4s3o.

Feacodr, supervis ing H!{s
Hazardous l r later ia l  Divis ion

Donald Moore, sEAcoR, 90 New l[ontgomery St.,Suite 620, San
I'rancisco, CA 941O5

Edqar Howe11, chief - files
Oaks CIub Room, 4097 San Pablo Ave.,  Eneryvi l le,  CA 94608
Peter Sher, san Francisco French Bread Co., 7801 Edgewater

Dr,  ,  Oakland, CA 94621
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott

Broadway,, 21st Floor, oakland, cA
an Hugo,/

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONIVlENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Conirol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510 i  271-4530

& Beards ley ,1221
9 4612-L437

o"'"{Jo"atBt'-3gr'1iD 
+Ao. w /M'^, U%

This Lettef 
-is 

written at t;Err. request ;io tlarify sone items
concerninq the above site. The slte i3 in the L,ocal Oversight



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Difectof FAFAT A.  SHAHID,  ASST-  AGENCY DIBECTOR

January 3]-, L994
STID 1509

San Francisco French Bread Co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgewater Dr.
oakland, cA 9462L

I )EPAf ]  i I \4ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Vlaier lfesources Control Board

Division oi Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: 4070 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, cA 94608

Dear Peter Sher:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater
Uonitoring Report dated Decenber 28, 1993 by SEACOR concerninq
the above site. The following connents are to be considered:

1. Groundwater Flolrt, as noted on the drawing compared
favorably with the flohr reported by Levine Fricke at 4o0o san /
Pablo (adjacent) on August. 20, 1993.

2. It appears that there is a 6' seasonal variation in
groundwater level and that the higher Levels have also been
nore contaminated. This would indicate that contamination is
being picked up in the smear zone.t .. continued monitoring is
needed, as reconmended in the repoYt, to verify this.

3. There is extensive environmental work groing on by Levine
Fricke for the City of Eneryville at 4OOO San Pablo Ave. on
the back side of your lot. This rnay effect your site in the

I f
at

future.

you have any questions or connents, please contact this office
(510)  271-4s30 .

Peacock, supervising Hlls
ous ltaterial Division

Donald lt[oore, SEACOR, 90 New ]Iontgonery St.,Suite 620, San
Francisco, CA 94105

Edgar Honell, chief - files
Oaks Club Room, 4o9? San Pablo Ave., Emeryvi lLe, cA 94608

S incerel-y,

Thomas Peacock, Supervising
Hazardous }taterial Division

cc :



ALAMEDA
HEALTH

COUNTY
CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEAHS, Agency Dirccro' RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

October ]-3, 1993
STID 15 09

San Francisco French Bread Co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgerrater Dr.
Oakland, CA 94627

RE: 4070 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA 94508

Dear Peter Sher:

This office has received and .reviewed a letter dated Auliust 25,
1993, a Quarterly croundr{ater Monitoring Report ( QITIR) dated
Septenber 24t L993, and an Addendum to the above QI"IR by SEACOR
concerning the above site. The following comnents are to be
considered:

1. The measured leve1s of contamination seem
consistent. Although there was a data entry
the addendun, i t  is not signif icant.,  /

DEPAFTIVENT OF ENVItrONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resoir.ces Conlrol Boa.d

Dlvision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Progran'

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
' 

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

to be very
error noted in

2. There i.s an inconsistency in the screening of the we11.
It is screened at 15 - 25 feet bgs. However, the groundwater
is being measured at only 8 feet bgs. Provide a reply to
answer this problen.

Thank you for your cooperation. ff you have any questions or
conments,  please sontact th is of f ice at  (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely^
nl\/
\ly"t".*D***L
Thonas Peacock, Supervising HIvIS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Donald Moore, SEACOR, 90 New Montgiomery St.,Suite 620, San

Francisco, CA 9 4105
fdgar t{$irell, 'Chief - f iles
Oaks CIub Room, 4097 San Pablo Ave.,  Emeryvi l le,  CA 94603



lElil LEVINE.FRICKE
C O N S U I - T I I { G  T N G I  E € N S  A  D  B Y O N O G E O L O G I S T S

Letter of Tr

to Ioe ?eaco!;k

Ihe tollowing at'ims ore: E Requested

Descr ip l ion

Dote t/ez/r=
///?, rf,Proiecl No.

SubJecl

El Enctosed
viq

B sent sepqrqtely

No. of
Cooies

$ |||rru r Il

I

Ah^c"il*...,S""vp$.*..H.n*a**---.-)-r:i:lg-*-...-.

OAat, , 'o ,  CA TYCzt

Ihese dolo ore lronsmitled: At your request
For your opprovol
For your leview

For your oclion
For your files
For your informolion

B
EI
tr

tr
tr
tr

Commenls

1900 Powell Sfreet, l21h Floor
Emeryville. Colitornio 94608

(415) 652-4500
FAX (415) 652-2246

at'het oftices in lNine, CA; Socromenla/Roseville' C4 lallohossee FL



SIlACOITAugust 25, 1993
.l.icirtu G L:ttgincerit4l
And | \'sl s Li ) ]l )or.t I r )n93 AUg 26 pl{ 12: 26

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Depadment of Env ironmental Health
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

REr 4070 SANPABITO AVENUE. EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

We understand that in a recent telephone conversation with Mr. Peter Sher of San Francisco French
Bread Company (SFFBC) you requested that SFFBC's consultant provide a explanation for the observed
fluctuations in petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in a monitoring well (MW-l) installed by 'lElCOR
at the above referenced property. This letter has been prepared in response to your request and includes
SEACOR 's professional opinion regarding the observed water quality trends in well MW-I.

Since installing groundwater monitoring well MW-t in September 1992, SEACOR has collected and
chemically analyzed groundwater samples from the well on a quarterly basis. The chemical testing results
for well MW-l are summarized in the attached Table 1. Initial sampling of the well in September 1992
indicated the presence of detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons indicative of gasoline in shallow
groundwater. Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations reported in groundwater samples collected in
December 1992 and March 1993 were significantly lower when compared to the initial sampling event,
with concentrations below or only slightly above detection limits. The results of the most recent sampling
event (June 1993) show the highest petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations reported to date.

The significant fluctuation in dissolved phase petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater
appear to be directly related to fluctuations in the groundwater surface. As shown on the attached Table
1,-depth to groundwater in wdffi.5 feet below ground surface.
In June 1993, the groundwater level in wetl MW-l was the highest measured (5.1 feet below ground
surface) and petroleum hydrocarbqns were present in groundwater at the highest concentrations.
Conversely, petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in well MW-l in December 1993 when the
groundwater level was at it's lowest measured value (9.5 feet below ground surface). These re'sults
suggest that as groundwater rises in response to changes in recharge and discharge it comes into direct
contact with soils containing adsorbed petroleum hydrocarbons and dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations
in groundwater subsequently increase. 

/
During installation of well MW-I, one soil sample collected from a depth of itgjpet'was submitted for
chemical analysis. This sample was reported to contain no detectable levels of total petroleum
hydrocarbons and only race levels of benzene and toluene. Soil samples from shallower depths were not
subrylledtr,gieaql anaryli!- However, based on petlQleuB-like odors ${ eJQY4!d- ElDreadings -
noted during drilling, it-appears likely that shallower soils have been impacted by petroleum hydrocarhons

| ) . ) \ ' ( ' l l :1 ' ] | ) } | ! ' | ! )1} j ( ' i . ] . : ] | | . | 'd .S1| ! iL,6]) . ' 'L ! )1 l , | | j ] . |sLa' ( ' i1 , . ! I ( )5. ! i ( ) .J(4| ' ) . \$- | ' . inrh



Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
August 25, 1993
Page 2

As requested by Mr. Sher, SEACOR will continue to monitor groundwater quality in well MW-l on a
quarterly basis. The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for September 1993'

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (415) 882-1548.

Sincerelv.

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

t'V ,' /" ./ t
f,tu( Z Faat\'+

' Bruce E. Scarbrough, R.C.#4931
Principal Geologist

Attachment
Table 1:

cc: Mr. Peter Sher

Groundwater Measurements and Chemical Analytical Results
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEAI.TH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS. Aoencv Direcior FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIBECTOR

ii iw t ?' wJ|xdffi,"J:""J[5i lii liai]l
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversighl Program
80 Swan WaY, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
1510)  271-4530

August 11, 1993
STID 1509

San Franci-sco French Bread Co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgewater Dr.
Oakland, CA 9462L

RE: 4070 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA 9450e

Dear Peter Sher:

This office has received and revj.e$red a QuarterLy croundwater
Monitoring Report dated ilune 24, L993 by SEACOR concerning the
above site. The fol-Iowing comments are to be considered:

1. The water leve1 in the well has risen 2.67 feet-. The
benzene has r isen to 340 ppb and the TpHg has r isen to 2,900
ppb. These are dranatic increases over r,rhat appeared to be a
site approaching ND.

2. your consultant said that a workplan would be forthcoming
in 6O days to deal with further work and investiqation. This
is acceptable.

Thank you for your cooperati.on. If you have any questions or
conments,  please contact th j .s of f ice at  (510) 27L-453O.

Hazardous l later ia l  Divis ion

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Donald Moore, SEACOR, 90 New Montgomery St. ,Sui te 620, San

Francisco, CA 9 4105
Edgar Howell, chief - files
Oaks Club Room, 4097 San pablo Ave.,  Emeryvi l le,  CA 94G08

Sincerety
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ALN,IEDA COUNTy - EILRONMENTAIJ f,EAI,IE - nAZARDOUS I'IATEnIAL8 DMSIOI{

ttBt{oRe}rDuu

DATE: l.tay 25 , L993

TO:  8 i l e ,  8T ID .1265

FRO}I: Tom P€acoct

gUBiI: Letter, May L4, L993, San Francisco French Bread Company

On this date f spoke with Peter Sher, ceneral Counsel. concerning
requirernents of Jennifer Eberle for their site at 3924 litarket St.
oakland. The followinq itens were discussed:

1. His letter had rnentioned a lrater source on the property, which
we did not knon about, He said there. is already a wefl and he will
have its construction exanined as well as have it sampled.

2. I explained to hin that requirernents for wells are very
different in Eneryville, where his other site is. There are no
pernits needed whereas Oakland focations nust be pernitted bv Zone
7, Flood Control .

3.  He said they have already had a phase I  done on the property,
but that we do not have that inforrnation. He will send it.

4. He is very frustrated lrith the l-arge amounts of money he has
been and wiLl be spending on this and nunerous other sites. He
apologized for those other problerns appearing to exacerbate the
si tuat ion at  th is s i te.

5. We also spoke about econornics, and now understands that we
nevep said that 3 weLls were cheaper than 1. part of the
communication problern has been that he has never spoken to
Jennifer, whorn he addressed the letter to, but only to his
consultant:  Seacor.

6.  In conclusion, he said he kind of  f lew od' the handle with his
letter. He hrants to get these problems resolved and has no
intention of antagoniZing anyone.

CC: ndgar UoweIL/
Rafat Shahid
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MAY , , . i3

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous trtaterials Specialist
Alameda County Dept. of

EnvironrnentaL Health
UsT Local Oversight program
80 Swan Way, Room 2OO
Oakland, CA 9462L

Re: 3924 Uarket Etreet; Oal(land

Dear ltls , Eberle:

I have reviewed your letter dated lrlay 4, 3_gg3 and I must state that
I strongly disagree with your reasoning and your conclusions. I
have read the reports of our environnental conlultant, SEACOR, and
have directed the actions at this site, and I an incredulous that
you can conclude that it is more cost effective to instal] three
htells rather than one rrtel].

Let me recite some pertinent facts about this site.

First, San Francisco French Bread Conpany (iTSFFBI) has been
actively tryinq to sell this property foi several years. In the
course of various failed deals we have developed a considerable
dossier on,the site, including a L€veL I survey ot att sites within
a rnile radius. We have taken soil sanples, stinding water samples,
and samples from the water source on the property.

You may also be aware that SFFB is currently monitorinq a site in
Frneryville that it spent over $5o,o0o cleaniig up several years ago
two blocks away from the Market Street site. Alameda county his
only reguired one well at this site. Alameda Countv in that
instance did not have any difficulty deternining that the
groundwater flows toward the Bay. SFFB is also monitoring a site
in San Mateo County where that lgency only required one will.

I have reviewed the reports from the regTistered geologist SEACOR
assigned to the site and he was able to state unequiv6cally that
the gradient runs west. He also indicated quite clearly th;t the
applicable regulations do not require nultiple welfs. Tlere is no
basis for not accepting his recommendations, certainly none stated
in your let ter.

M a y  L 4 ,  1 9 9 3

EXECUTIVE OFFICES:
780 1 EDGEWATER DR. . OAKLAND. CA 94621 (4 I 5)64{ _551 1
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Page 2

Moreover, if one vrell costs $5,000 and has been aecepted at other
sites, why is it less costly to spend 910,000 nore and tripJ.e the
raonitoring costs? Whatrs ficostly and. frustratinqr is dealing with
an Agency that refuses to listen to reason and science and
practicality and instead insists on approaches that are not even
required by its own reg"ulations merely because the agency believes
that it is insulating itself from a purported risk.

SFFB has paid, at various sites in Northern California, over
S5OO,O00 to live up to its corporate responsibilities and comply
with the laws regarding underground tanks. In the process two
Lucrative real estate deals have collapsed and cost SFFB over $1
million in lost revenue. h spite of this experience. SFFB
continues to accept its obligations, especially at this site.
There is no risk to the County. SFFB has been in business for 15O
years, Longer than there has been an Alameda County, and will
continue to be avaiLable strould renediation be required at this
s i t e .

AIl we've asked for is to install one welL rather than three to
ninlrnize the up-front cost. We request that you reconsider this
decision and allow SFFB some leeway. please call me if you have
questions or when you are ready to discuss this hatter.

Very truly yours,

SAN FRANCISCO FRENCH BREAD COMPANY

%,/z*
Peter H. Sher
Vice President/ceneral counsel

PHS: Im

cc: Rafat Shahid, Alaneda county
Rick Hiett, RWQB
Neal Farrar
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AGETICY
DAVID J. KEAFS Aoencv Director I]AFAT A, SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOB

DEPARTI\,IENT OF ENVIRONI/IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Proqrams
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Uay  5 ,  1993
sTrD 1509

San Franclsco French Bread co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgewater Dr.
oakland, CA 9462I

RE: 4070 san Pablo Ave, Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Peter Sher:

This office has received and reviewed the Quarterly Groundwater
Itonitoring Reports dated January 5 and April 2, 1993 by sEAcoR
concerning the above 6ite. The following conments are to be
considered:

1. The chemical analysis does seem to indicate that the
level-s of contamination are dropping. The most significant
Ievels are the TPHg and the benzene.

2. There should be a section in the report stating
recomrnendations for further work.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any guestions or
conments, pLease contact this off ice at (510) 27L-453o.

Ilazardous Material Division

Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Donald Moore, SEACOR, 90 Ne$r llIontgomery st.,Suite 620r san

Francisco, CA 941O5
Edgar HE#itr chief - files
Oaks Club Roon, 4097 San Pablo Ave.,  Emeryvi l le,  cA 94508
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November 25, 1992

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda C.ounty Department of
Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 20{)
Oakland, California 94621

ItE: 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville,

7000?{01-01

r',- ' l) \i) 
'i

California 94608

StrACOR

100 Pbrc Slrecl

Suik 2425

,ttxt FftrnLis t, (A 91111

(415)2Xt 7877

(415) {:77'I:91 FAX

Dear Mr. Peacock:

On behalf of San Francisco French Bread Company (SFFBC), Science & Engineering Analysis
Corporation (SEACOR) has prepared this letter in response to your letter dated October 27,1992
concerning the subsurface investigation conducted by SEACOR at 4070 San Pablo Avenue,
Emeryville ("the site", see Figure 1). In response to your comments, we are providing herein detailed
information you requested concerning groundwater flow direction in the site vicinity. Additional$,
the SFFBC plans to initiate a quarterly groundwater monitoring program at the silc for the purpose
of confirming the results of the initial investigation and evaluating potential temporal changes in
groundwater quality.

Thc ibllowing zrre specific responses to Cimments 1 and 2 of your October 27, 1992lctter.

Response to Comment L: To evaluate groundwater flow direction beneath the site, SEACOR
revicwed publicly available files at thc Regional Wzrter Quality Control Board (RWQCB) prior to
installing the groundwater monitoring well. Thrce sites wcrc idontified within 1/2-mile oIthe subject
site that provided information on groundwater t'low direction. Figure 1 shows the locations of these
three sites with respect to the subject site. The three sites are: (1) Sherwin-Williams, RWQCB
Toxics List, (2) P.G. & E. Distribution Center, RWQCB Toxics List, and (3) Gty of Emeryville,
RWQCB Fuel l-eak List. Site plans of these facilities showing groundwaler elevations and flow
directions are attached.

Site No. 1, Sherwin-Williams, Sherwin Ave. and Horton St, Emeryville: Information from 10
groundwater monitoring wells indicates groundwater flow direction to the west and Borth$ialt with
groundwater elevations ranging from 7.5 to 10.5 feet (see attachment A).

Site No. 2, P.G. & E. Distribution Center, 4525 Holtis St." Emeryville: Information from 10
groundwater monitoring wells inclicates groundwater flow direction to the west with groundwater
elevations ranging frorn 4 to 10 lbet (see attachment B)-

Site No- 3, City of Emeryvillc, 4300-4310 San Pabkr Ave., Emeryville: Information from six
groundwater monitoring wclls indicates groundwater florv direction to the oorthwest with
groundwater elevations ranging from 90.5 to 93.5 f'eet (see attachment C).



On the basis of the groundwater flow direction information obtained from these nearby sites,
SEACOR believes that it is reasonable to infer a westerly groundwater flow direction beneath the
subject site. A westerly groundwater flow direction is also consistent with the slope of surface
topography and the regional groundwater flow direction along the East Bay Plain. Figure 2 shows
a site plan with an arrow indicating the anticipated groundwater flow direction. As shown in Figure
2, existing monitoring well MW-l is situated on the western (downgradient) side of the former
underground storage tank excavation.

Response to Comment No. 2: SEFBC plans on initiating a quarterly groundwater monitoring with
the first monitoring event to begin in December 1992. A groundwater sample will be collected from
monitoring well MW-1 quarterly and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Data gathered during three additional
quarterly sampling events will be used to confirm the results of the initial sampling event and provide
information to evaluate the need for additional site investigation activities.

We will notifu your office prior to conducting the December 1992 quarterly groundwater monitoring.
If you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact us at (415) 882-1548.

Sincerely,

Science & Engineering Analysis Corporation

ZZ--"*U,1.4",-n-
Donald W. Moore
Project Geologist

7"-{furA'Bruce E. Scarbrough, R.G.
Principal Geologist

cc: Peter Sher, San Francisco French Brcad Company, 7801 Edgewater Drive, Oakland, CA 94608

Attachments:
Figure 1 - Site I-ocation Map
F igu re2 -S i teP lan
Attachment A: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, Sherwin-Williams
Attachment B: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, P-G. & E. Distribution Center
Attachment C: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, City of Emeryville

7000?-004-01





t
to

u*-+

San Pablo
Avenue

=

o

Former '10,000 Gal.
Gasoline UST

Former 10.000 cal.
Diesel UST

souRcE:
Modified fiom Claybn Environmental Consultants

\_,.
n-\-

g 40 Feel

SEACOR
sJN 70007-004{1

Adeline Street

LEGEND

f Monitoring Wetl Location

SITE PLAN
4070 San Pablo Av€nue

Emeryvil le, Calif ornia
Figure 2

Bui ld ing
(Tire Cenler, Inc.)

Groundwater Flow Direction



.tz
B

<

u,I
al
lItuB

oo)'
4J

tda

IJ

I'lIIIIIt
a

_a

I

\qJ

5
tl
t.l',':-:.'t,.

II
C

'

-oIod.
::'d.l
il:1

il
liq

#

III



l.l
u'l;t
-l't
:[{

!II

It=
.i

IO

ztr|

j

itl\

r

Il,YI3
 .'$

tr>
-

:Q
{13

.H
. 6

^
€

h
-

r:- 
,1

,

e
ttc

oo-.+
. 

g
,.\ 

--l- 
c

)
\J

E
.{*} 

r, 
H;

\iJ 
,i)

c
ls

J
.

olEa

c.Eq)
.:'LLo(g3cl

P
rt9

I't>lz.FI
>

a

itri 
'

:a3
l

F-aa
<

2
q

i=



.a
J

>
R

=
F

-
u

t!s\-,3:s.ilG
-.!

ssi,s<
!

{.,x(t\-
\--t

*-

(v}

.Ea\.E:s$\B\.L
-

'\\l

I

BqI.sd.,n

E
rzsts oaet

%
-

Yc{(lrY-.4-
YA
.Y

ilg
r

_1J'-

q,+
,

Y

o.

C
'Y

€*I'?

rlJ r'r
O

q

E
E

3
;

Q
o

(L
c

!
u

{6
=

z
7

6
ffiP
>

9



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

effito
RAFAT A. SHAHiD, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

october 2L, !992
strD 1509

san Francisco French Bread co.
ATTN: Peter sher
7801 Edger,'tater Dr.
Oak]and,  CA 9462L

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

RE: 4070 san Pablo Ave. oakland, CA 94608

Dear Peter Sher,

This office has received and reviewed the Groundqrater lilonitoringl
Well Workplan dated August 2'1 , L992 and the results of sampling
dated septenber 30, 1992 both by SEACOR concerning the above
site. The following comnents are to be considered:

1. The groundwater gradient is presurned to be to the west as
it is said to be for three other rnenti-oned sites in the area.
However, there is no data such as depth to groundwater in
specific r.telLs at the other sites to substantiate this c1aim.
Please subnj-t suffi.cient documentation to support this
groundwater gradient and show it on your site drawings. r''

2. There are no reconnendations concerning quarterly
monitoring. The next round of sanplingr should be done this
month. Also, the vertical and latLral extent of contarnination
is not established. other means of investigating the site
need to be proposed to acconplish this.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
conments,  please contact th is of f ice at  (510) 27L-453o.

Hazardous l"laterial Division

cc: Richard Hiett, Rt{QcB
James Ritchie,  SEACOR, 100 Pine St.Ste.  2025, San

Francisco, cA 9 4111
Edgar l{sn€ll, Chief - files

oaks CIub Room, 4097 San Pablo Ave.,  Emeryvi l le,  CA 94608
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ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVIE

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

State water Resources controL BoardDi" i'i#:": I "31"8ff i.";:$::;
FAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direclor

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 0t 27 1 -4320June 8, 1992

Peter H. sher
san Francisco French Bread company
7801 Edgertater Dr.
oakl-and, cA 94 621

Re: 4070 san Pablo Ave.,  oakland,
sTrD # l -509

cA  94  608

Dear Peter Sher:

on october 9, l-98g you sent this office a letter to this office rrthere
you said you were in tfre process of submitting a proposal for location
of roonitoring tiells (3) at the above site. It has been 2 ar.d L/2
years since the last correspondance on this site. To date no proposal-
has been subnitted to this office. The levels of petrolelrm
hydrocarbons found in the soil and water require a groundwater
investigation. There was also a large quantity of soil aerated on
site. This office has not received any documentation as to the
disposition of this soil or any chemical anatysis showinq the
contaninat ion fevels of  the soi l  af ter aerat ion. Please subnit  th is
inforrnation within 30 days to this office'

f f  you have any quest ions please contact th is of f ice,  at  27I-453o-

S incerelv ,

D."--0.-*l-
Thomas Peacock, Supervising HI{S
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Richard Hiet t ,  RwQcB
Mark Thonson, ALameda county District Attorneyrs office
oaks club Roon, 4097 San Pabl-o Ave. '  Emerlrv j .1 le,  cA 94608



Rafat A.
chief
HEUARDOUS
470 27th
Oakland,

Shahid

UATERTALS DIVISIOTiI
Street, 3rd Floor
cA 946L2

October 9,  1989

Very truly yours,

SAtiI F'RANCISCO FRENCH BREAD COI,TPANY

RE: TOSCANA BAKTNG COMPANY . 4o7O
SAN PAB .o AVETN'E

Dear ![r. Shahid:

Pursuant to your not ce of Septenber 27, L9S9 regarding the
underground tank at this facility. please be informed that, tt the
dlrection of lrtr. Dennls Byrne of your Department, this tank has
been removed and remediation neasures taken. San Francisco French
Bread Conpany (rrSFFBrr) dba Toscana Baking Company. Ls in the
process of submitting a proposal for Locatlon of underqround
rnonitoring wells at this site.

prease (contresb ne if you wish to discuss thiE natter further or
if furth-E?1lnformation is reguired.

26, {A*-
PETER H. SHER
General Counsel

b-( e 'i '-"

PHS:  j a
s1 -334

EXECUnVE OFFICESI
7801 EDGE\,\TATER DR. , OAXLAND, CA 94621 (415) 641-5514

Post-lt-" brand fax transmiltal memo 7671 #ol Pagos > t' i)pd. s i.r-r- F..ir}>\! 
\4q-.'*

" 9FFBc
Depl. Phone #

*,"  L3?_O7/7 tux*  <ag-q )s2

rSle?
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.  : . -  j :  i .  - , : "ncv l i ie ' i :a i

*i+',47/

5 Septenber l -989

Peter sher
San Francisco Bread company
7801 Edgewater Drive
Oaklandr CA 94621,

Subject: Underground Tank Removal Project Conducted at 4070 San
Pablo Avenue, Enerlruille.

Dear Mr.  Sher i

This office has received and reviewed the analytical data derived
from soj.l- and water samples collected durinq this project. To
date, the work conducted on this project has conformed to all the
requirements of  Ti t le 23 of  the cal- i fornia Code of Regulat ions.

The soil rernoved from the former tank location may be disposed of
as nonhazardous waste. The San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Qual-ity contro] Board forbids the reintroducti-on of soil with any
detectable 1evel of hydrocarbon contamination into the former tank
pi t .  consequentfy,  th is soi l  wi l l  require disposal at  a c lass I I I
landf i f ]  and clean soi l  wj . I1 be required for the backf i l l inq of
the tank excavation.

This office is now ahlaiting a proposal reqarding the placement of
three groundwater monitor inq we11s at th is s i te.  Guidel ines
established by the Regional Board require that these well"s,,'be
monitored on a quarterly basis for a rninimum of one year/' The
frequency of any further nonitorinq will- be based upon the data
derived dur ing the f i rst  year.

If you have any questions concerning this natter, Please eontact,
Dennis Byrne, I lazardous Mater ials Special ist ,  at  (415) 27I-432o-

S incerely ,

A .JL,u
Shahid, chief .

Mater ials Divis ion

cc: Scott Iluegenberger, SFBRWQCB
Dennis Byrne, Haz Flat Spec
Anthony Miller, Paradiso Construction Company,

P .O .  Box  6397 ,  Oak land ,  cA  94603

P/  |

Rafat A.
Ha zardous



PARADTsoQoNSTRUCTToN cO
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

9220 "G" 5TnEET

r.rcENsE No. 2s9820
P.O. BOX 6397

OAKI.AND, CA 94603

(4r5)  562-s5r  r

A l a m e d a  C o u n t y  H e a l t h  A g e n c y
H a z a r d  o u  s  M a  t e r i  a  1 s  D i v i s  i o n
A t  t e n t  i o n  M r .  D e n n i s  B y r n e
8 0  S w a n  W a y
S u i t e  2 0 0
O a k l a n d  ,  C A  9 4 6 2 I

D e a r  M r .  B y r n e :

T h i s  l e t t e r  r . r i 1 l  a d d r e s s  t h e  p r o p o s e d  c l e a n u p  o f  L h e  S a n
F r a n c i s c o  F r e n c h  B r e a d  C o r n p a n y  l o c a t e d  a t  4 0 7 0  S a n  P a b l o  A v e n u e
i n  E m e r y v i l l e .

W e  h a  v e  n r r  r p e d  t h c  r a n k  h o  l e  ! h r e e
g a l l o n s )  a n d  d i s p o s e d  o f  t h e  w a t e r
&  I I  S h i p  C o n p a n y  i n  S a n  F r a n c i s c o ,
u a s  t a k e n  a f t e r  t h e  l a s t  p u m p  o u t
c o n t a m i n a t e d  w a t e r  w a s  p u r g e d  f r o m
D r o c e s s .

T h i s  p r o c e s s  h a s  c o s r  t h e  S a n  F r a n c i s c o  F r e n c h
c o n s i d e r a b l e  a n o u n L  o f  m o n e y  a n d  d e m o n s t r a t e s
d e s i r e  t o  p r o p e r l y  r e n e d i a t e  t h e  s i t e .

C u r r e n t l y ,  P a r a d  i s o  h a s  b e e n  a e r a t i n g  t h e  s o i l
s a m p l e s  w 1 1 1  b e  t a k e n  l a t e r  i n  t h e  w e e k .  W i t h
r e s u l t s  w e  w i l l  b e g i n  b a c k f l l l i n g  t h e  h o  1 e  i n
p r  o p e r l y  c o n p a c t i n g  w i t h  t h e  a e r a t  e d  s o i  1 .

A f  t e r  t h e  e x c a v a t l o n  i s  b r o u g h t  b a c k  t o  g r a d e ,
d i s c u s s  t h e  n u m b e r  a n d  l o c a t i o n  o f  r n o n i t o r i n s
l o c a t i o n .

P l e a s e  c o n L a c t  m e  w i t h  a n y  q u e s t i o n s  a t  ( 4 1 5 )

L i m e s  ( a p p r o x i r n a t e l y  5 , 0 0 0
a s  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  L h r o u g h  H

T h e  a t t a c h e d  r n ' a t e r  a n a l y s i s
a n d  s h o w s  t h a t  t h e

L h e  s i L e  t h  r o u g h  t h i s

B r e a d  a
t h e  C o r n p a n y  I  s

o n  s i t e .  S o i l
j - h a  n r ^ n a r

6  i n c h  l i f t s  a n d

I  v o u l d  l i k e  t o
v e  1 1 s  f o r  t h i s

56 2 -551  1  ,

Augus t  29 ,  7989

F L ^ - , ,  T

r a d  i  s o  C 1 0 n



Trare Analysts Laboratory, lnc.
i423 lnvestment Boulcvard., t8 o Hay.vard, C-alifomia 94545 (4 t 51 783-6960

RECEiVED

AU6 281989

PARADISO
CONSTRUCTIONI CO.

DATE: 8/25/89

LOG N0. :  7717

DATE SAMPLED: e/n/89

DATE RECEIVED:. 8/L0/89

CUSTOMER: Paradiso Construction Co.

REQUESTER: Tony Mil  ler

PROJECT: San Francisco French Bread, 4070 San Pablo/Emeryvi l le

Sampl e Tvpe: Water

No.  1
Method and
Const i  tuent

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoi i  ne

Modif ied EPA Method 8020:

Benzene

To l uene

Xyl enes

Ethyl Benzene

Concen- Detect ion
t ra t ion  L imi  t

0.  54 0. 004

Uni ts

mg/l

mg/1
m9/l

ms/ l
m9/ I

0 .  073

0.  025

0 .068

0. 086

0.0002

0. 0002

0. 0004

0. 0003

Dan Farah,  Ph.  D.
Supervi sory Chemi st

DF:s l r



PARADTsfr oNSTRUCTToN cl.
GENERAL & PETROLEI'M CONTRACTORS

9220 "G" SIREET

J rLy  24 ,

UCENSE NO. 259820
P.O. BOX 6397

OAKIAND, CA 94603

(4r  5 )  562-55 r  r

1989

A l a m e d a  C o u n t y  H e a l t h  A g e n c y
H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  D i v i s i o n
M r .  D e n n i s  B y r n e
8 0  S w a n  W a y
S u i t e  2 0 0
0 a k 1 a n d ,  C A  9 4 6 2 1

n ^ ^ *  M -  D . , - - ^ .
.  u J l  ! c .

S o i l  s a m p l e  r e s u l t s  h a v e  b e e n  o b t . a i n e d  f r o m  t h e  s o i l s  s t o c k p i l e d
a t  t h e  S a n  F r a n c i s c o  F r e n c h  B r e a d  C o n p a n y ,  4 O 7 O  S a n  P a b l o  A v e n u e
i n  E r n e r y v i l l e .

T h e r e  i s  c o n t a n i n a t i o n  b e l o w  t h e  1 , 0 0 0  p p m  r a n g e  i n  t h e  p i l e s
W e  w o u l d  l i k e  p e r r n i s s i o n  t o  b e g i n  a e r a L i o n  o f  t h e  p i l e s
i m m e d i a t e l y .  P r o p e r  s o i l  s a r n p l e  a n a l y s i s  w i l l  b e  s e n t  t o  y o u
w h e n  s o i l  i s  p r o p e r l y  a e r a t e d .

W a t e r  s a m p  1 i  n  g
b e  f  o r r , r a r d e d  t o

P l e a s e  c o n t a c t
t h i s  m a t t e r  s o
n a r f n r - a ' l

w i l l  b e  p e r f o r m e d  t h i s  r s e e k  a n d  t h e  r e s u l t s  v i l  I
y o u  w h e n  a n a l y s i s  i s  c o n p l e t e d

m e  a t  ( 4 1 5 )  5 6 2 - 5 5 1 1  w i t h  y o u r  d e c i s i o n  r e g a r d i n g
t h a t  p r o p e r  s c h e d u l i n g  c a n  b e  e f f i c i e n t l y

A',!!"^-
Mi11 .e r

o n s t r u c t i o n

n c e r e l y ,

t h o n y
a d  l  s o

(  
) .J€ &g



Trac4 Analysis Laboratory, Inc -

3423 lnvestment Boulevard, i8 , Hayward, California 94545

CUST0MER: Paradi so Construct i  on

REQUESTER: Tony Mi i  1er

PROJECT:  No .  534 ,  S .F .  F rench
Emeryv i  i le ,

(4 r 5) 783-6960

DATE: 7 /20/89

LOG N0. :  7596

DATE SAMPLED: 7/6/89

DATE RECEIVED:. 7/7/89

Company

Bread,  4070 San Pab l  o ,
Ca l  i  fo rn i  a

Sample Type: Soi I

a 1
Method and
Con s t i  tuent

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Di esel

Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Gasol i  ne

Concen-
Un i  ts  t ra t i  on

Concen- Detecti  on
t ra t i  on  L  im i  t

Detecti  on
L im i t

mg/ kg

m9/ ks

670

3.5

560

A E6 .6n q

Modi f ied  EPA Method 8020:

Benzene mg/ kg
Tol uene mg/ kg
Xylenes rng/kg
Ethyl Benzene mS/ kg

< 0.006
< 0 .006
< 0 .03
< 0 .008

0.  006

0 .006

0 .03

0 .008

0.  006
0.  006

0.  03

0. 008

0.  006

0.  006

0.  03

0. 008



DATE:
LOG NO. :
DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECE]VED:
PAGE:

7 /?0/89
7596
7 / 6/89
7 /7 /89
Two

Sample  Type:  So i1

c4c3
Method and
Const i  tuent

DHS Method:

Total Petrol eum Hydro-
carbons  as  D i  ese l

Total Petrol eum Hydro-
carbons as Gasol i  ne

Modi f ied  EPA Method 8020:

Benzene

Tol uene

Xyl enes

Ethyl Benzene

Uni ts
Concen-
trat i  on

Detec t ion
L im i t

Concen- Detecti  on
t ra t i  on  L  im i  t

130

<  0 .5

mg/ks

ms/ ks

t20

< 0 .5

< 0 .006
< 0 .006
< 0 .03
< 0 .008

0.5

mg/kg

mg/ kg
ms/ kg

ms/ kg

0 .006

0.  006

0 .  03

0 .008

< 0.006
< 0 .006
< 0 .03
< 0 .008

0.  006
0.006
0.03
0.008

Do^^ hur."t^
Dan Farah,  Ph,  D.
Superv i  sory  Chemis t

DF:  vs
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PARADrrto*srRucrrox cC
GENER{ & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

A l a m e d a  C o u n t y  H e a l t h  A g e n c y
H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  D i v i s i o n
A t t e n t i o n  M r .  D e n n i s  B y r n e
8 0  S v a n  W a y
S u i t e  2 0 0
0 a k l a n d  ,  C A  9 4 6 2 I

D e a r  M r ,  B y r n e :

P a r a d i s o  C o n s t r u c t i o n  r e m o v e d  t w o  1 0 , 0 0 0  g a 1 1 o n  u n d e r g r o u n d
s t o r a g e  t a n k s  l o c a t e d  a t  t h e  S a n  F r a n c i s c o  B r e a d  C o m p a n y ,
4 0 7 0  S a n  P a b l o  A v e n u e  i n  E r n e r y v i l l e .

S u b s e q u e n t  s o i l  a n a l y s i s  s h o w  s o i l  c o n t a n i n a t i o n  u n d e r
a c c e p t a b l e  a c t i o n  1 e v e 1 s ,  b u t  w a t e r  c o n t a m i n a t i o n  a b o v e  a c t l o n
l e v e l s .

B e c a u s e  t h e  t a n k  h o l e  a n d  b a c k f i l l  a c t s  a s  a  I t b a t h t u b "  w h i c h
c o l l e c t s  w a t e r  a n d  p r o d u c t  o v e r f i l l s ,  w e  w o u l d  l i k e  t o  p u m p  t h e
e x i s t i n g  l i q u i d  o u t .  o f  t h e  e x c a v a t i o n  a n d  d i s p o s e  o f  i t  a s
h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e .  W h e n  t h e  w a t e r  r e g e n e r a t e s ,  w e  w i l l  t a k e  a  n e w
w a t e r  s a r n p l e  a n d  f u r t h u r  a c t i o n  w i l l  b e  t a k e n  b a s e d  o n  t h e
r e s u l t .

E x c a v a t e d  s o l l s  c u r r e n t l y  s t o c k p i l e d  o n  t h e  s i t e  w i l l  b e  s a m p l e d
a n d  p r o p e r  a c t i o n  o f  a e r a t i o n  o r  d i s p o s a l  v r i l l -  b e  t a k e n  b a s e d  o n
t h o s e  r e s u f t s .  N e v  b a c k f i l l  w i l l  b e  i m p o r t e d  a n d  c o m p a c t e d  t o
9 5  Z  i n  t h e  t a n k  e x c a v a L i o n .

P l e a s e  c o n L a c t  m e  a t  ( 4 1 5 )  5 6 2 - 5 5 1 1  t o  d i s c u s s  1 - h i s  r n a t t e r

14,!-A>
C o o r d l n a t o r

ucENsE NO. 259820
P.O. BOX 6397

9220 "G" SIREET OAKI.AND, CA 94603

1415 )  562 -551  I

ALAM|IJA COIJNiY
JEPI. OF €NVIROfIMENTAI- HftrLI}i

lullztR00r,s MATERIaLS
11t7

n c e r e l y

t h o n y
r a d i s o

M i  1 1 e  r
v i r o n m e n t a l

' l

; /

I



PARAD*oto*rrRUCrroN cC
GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

9220 "G" STREEI

SOIL AND GROI]NDITATER SA}'PLING PROCEIXJRE
Gasoline. D1ese1 and Waste 0i1 Tank Removal

Underground storage tanks require two soil samples per tank of 1000
gallon capacity or greater. Tanks of a smaller capacity require one
sarnple per tank unless otherwise required by loca1 agencies. Samples
are collected at a depth of two feet below the tank backfil1.

Soil sarnples from beneath gasoline storage tanks are analyzed for Total
Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (low uo mediurn boiling
fractlon) using EPA method 8020. Samples from beneath diesel fuel
storage tanks are analyzed for TPH as diesel (high boiling fraclion)
uslng EPA nethods 3550 and 8015.

If groundwater is encountered in a fuel tank pit, water sample is
collected. The sample is collected in a glass VOA (Volati1e Organic
Analysis) vial, insuring that no head space renains in the vial. The
vial is sealed r,rith a Teflon-lined screw cap. Water from a gasoline
tank pit ls analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX uslng EPA nethods 602
and 5030. Water samples from a diesel tank pit are analyzed for TPH as
diesel and BTX using EPA methods 3510 and 8020.

Soil sampl"es collected from beneath waste oi1 tanks are analyzed for TPH
high boiling fractj-on, using EPA rnethod 3550 and 8015; total oi1 and
grease (TOG) using EPA extraction rnethod 3550 and gravimetric
deternination rnethod 8010 and 8020 or EPA nethod 8240. Groundwater
sarnples collected are collected as described above and are analyzed for
TPH, high boiling fraction using EPA methods 3510 and 8020, and vo1atlle
organic compounds using EPA rnethod 6240.

The analysis for all soil and water sanples are done by a sLate
cer t l f ied 1ab.

UCENSE NO. 259820
P.O. BOX 6397

oAl(.aND, cA 94603

(4rs)  562-s5r  r
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lSjlADrso coNsTRuCTroN co.GET€RAL A,PETROLETJM CONTRACTORS

G E N I R A L

l l : .:": i" l:.x' l l . j ' : : ' ; :": i l ,:: 'r.:1.":i l :H*:.t and toors ro keep you r
{euse!.eeptae: Keep 

;*li-l:l:r::,.Ilrrcr"p,,teriar.s and d€brisespec ia l l y  nea r  t he  t renches  and  excava t i ons .

uccNs€ NO. 2J9S20
P.O. aox 6397

9?2O'G" STR€€' OA(LAND. CA 94603
( 4 r5 )  562 -551  I
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l3l+Drso coNsTRucrroN co.GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

su b5ected-T6-?ETl i ; ; -"  rvs .rre L 'orkLno in a
Hear  vou r  ha r ,  . - -  -  ob jec ts  o r  t he  

" i t .  
r "

g*#Sff*".11:"..::.:tns o-r burni"l: 
lllp?rTe or breakinsgogg les  ; ' - : " ; ; i ; ^ ; i " : : := : ' "  subJec ted  to  €ve ' i . : i . y ,  ; : ; ; ^ ; " " .

*if?#:+Tg**,,I1.1.{o' are vorkrng in an
near your t 

".a-i i i .
BODY PROTECT.IOI:  Clothing appropr i i te for th€

"o isy  .equip iE iT l - ' ! "  ; ; ; ;  : : : " i . : . : : ; : : ; :

SsP=IRlTs_Tr JpnorecrroR= Resoirpr.  ra to rs  t rust  be:" ;:' f i;: :, ""1 T;"* r:: g " ;;: :; ; ="': i: :: ; :" : ; J H :,'sand 
-  

b ta  sr i " ;  ; ; " ; ; : ; ; * i . ' . f
t he re  oay  o " ' . . * i . == l ; . * . t : " : : : : t t a l  evb l ves  o r  when

g$e
t(cEl{s€ a{o- 259s20

- P_o- 80x 63979?2O . .c 's I r€EI  
oaKtANO,  ao  ooooa

(4151 s62-ss  l  I

l -

2-

2

4-

area .vhere
a hard hat

You  a re
a rea ,''

\rrork 
t4ust be worn -

to th€ vork J(bu .
Yoqr  toe protect i \on

. .::.

s u c h  a s  t i m b e r s ,

r e a k e r o r  o p e r a t i n g

v h e n  v o r k i n g  i n
e x i s t s ,  v h e n
v e l d i n g  v h e  r e
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ISSlDrso coNsTRUcrroN co.CENERAL & PEIROLET,M CONTRACTORS

EQUI PH E NT

1 -  O n l y  t r a i n e d  o r e x p € r i e n c € d  e r u p l o y e e s  @ a y  o p e r a t e  e q u i p o e n t .2.  
-U: : l !T" r .  

.  operaEors  must  be  sure  bi lI]"9,". "i".;;i;; in-ii !"',,i l j j-!tl..,.."o.kers are clear berorecer ta in  a t  
"a  

a r . I t ' l 9 - th is  
equ ipnent

l:i:." .;;i;e -;;."ill;:: ff::T:;:: .;:;;".1;:*;::n::.1:.:i"::
3o: i t tg  equ ipnenr  and or  . " I " r r l i i " i ^ th€  booe fo r  ho ie t ing  _ ,o rDe!ore l i f t ins or  rakins_;_: ; ; ; i ;  : ;  : i i l r ; l :  

vorker r .  i i ; " .
3.  Donr t  use  dambp,

caL l  the  o f f i cE l l ^ : t t " " :  o r  cabres .

4. Avoid::iop";;.i;; lr::.:ff i '3::::;:: '" ' 

ir thev are questio'"'"-t. 
-

i1,, : . l i : l l " . : ' ] ,  t t tat expose eoployees to over. ihead loads. 
\

.  t '

UC€NS€ t{o. 259s20
P.O- 80x 6397

e?20 -c" SrRf€T OA(tANo, CA 94603
( . t  l 5 l  562_s5 l  I



PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.GENERAL A PE-TROLEI.]M CONTRACTORS

TOOLS

fiil"l"l:-l:'pea-i-a i ry . "ii"r,l=i! ;; .f;;i:"::r:ll": ; ̂  ::'":1, ":r " :disco.rn. i t '  ,rndei Pressu re  -
' havs  s31s1y  

" i . r p .  
Jnd  don , t

.b9 rep.9i-ria 
", "liJp.i"a]

$,, '..9"t""t1ve..'o- .rn=r . ,unsafe faddegs_ i i l l  not be

no t

.alu st

:  
_  

. - : j , : : - -

9220 'G" 
SIR€€I

rn  good  repa i r ;  no t i i  v

used, thby $t ia l l

W
(CENS€ t.|o. 259820

P.o. aox d397
oAt((ANO. cA 94603

( , {  l 5 )  s62_551 r

(

2. Al l

?

4.

s

a re

LADDERS : , .:
i-------- j :; '.



( gflr
uc€a{s€ NO. 259A20

P.O_ aox 6397
oA(raNq ca 94603

( 4 1 5 1  5 6 2 - 5 5 1 |

9220 ..c" sTe€Et

aa enclosed
there ' is  

no

s h o u l d  b e

FIRE EXTTi lGUTSHERS:
equipped viirr-iiE:-

Al1  t rucks
Ib .  A .B .C .

a n d  h e a v y  e q u  i p n e n  t
e x t j . n g u i s h e r -

ar i t o . b €

4.

6 .
a v a i l a b l e ,  a I l  p e r s o n s
a n ( l  k n o w  h o v  t o  u s e  1 t -

P-ARADISO CONSTR UCTION CO.GENCR,U- A PETROI.E(N4 CONTRACTORS

I -  $ H O K I N G :  N o  s n o k i n g  o na p p r o v e d  a r e a  a * a y  i . o .

2' 
#*::**;..;. N o  s o u r c e s  o f  i g  n i  c l o n

p r e s e n c e  o f  f l a m m a  b l e

b e  u s e d  a s  a  c l e a n i n g  a g e n t .

a n y  s e r v i c e  s t a c i o n  s i t €  e x c e p t  i n  a nc h e  i s l a n d s  a n d  t a n k s .

. a r e  _  a l l o w e d  i n  a n y  v o r k
r l - q u l d  s ,  g a . s o l i n g  e t c . . .

tank -or I .i l.:t.i.. ,
Poss ib { l i t y : : r l : r . - ;

' :  -  i ' . . - '  .
, r.l,t.,l



i.:.',!.r*
'  . i . : r . ;_

(

2 -  A1 t
be

3. ,  a l l
o n a

o r  m o r e
f o o t  o r

t ha i , a re

fo r ' ground ooveoint

'  ' ' :  - l t ; : ,  : .  ' . . . :- i -" .
.  r : ) a te t y ,p rov i s i6ns
.; , : ' f  ho.T.f- t .g, , ,  t i re work'  r gno red :

b e  k e p  t  i n  o p e r a t i o n ,  a s
t r e n c h e s  t o  r c d u c e  t h e

v a l k i n g  i n t o  a n  o p e n  t r c n c h .
t h a t  y o u  I  e a v c  t h e  s j  L e  i n  a

r n e r e  . B u s t  b e :
e x c a v b t i o n .  .  l

n e e p  s p o  j . I s

m u s t
c a n

b e
b e

.r.6 : v e l l  b a c k  2 ' o r  m o r e  f r o m  t h e  e d g e o f  a l l  e x c a  v a t i o n s .

u s e d  a r o u n d  a 1 I
o t h e r s  t h a E  n a y  e a n t  t o

i n v o l v e d  i n  t h e  r . o r t -
c h i l d r c n -

B -  t l a t c h  f o r  o v e r l r e a d  p o w € r  l i n e s .  k e ec o n d u c C o r s  t , v _ E r  . r . r l | ( j s .  K e e p  a t  L e a s t  l 0 ,  a w a y  f r o m  C h e s e

c i l j - r y  t h a r  i s  t o
r i  c a d e s  a n d  c o v e r
c o m c r  d  r i  v i n g  o r
r  t h e  d a  y .  i n s u r e

P-ARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.GENERAL & PEIROI€T,I!{ CONTRACTORS

EXCA VATIO

'  P r io r  t o  excava t i ng .  t he  l oca t i on .o f .  l nde rg round  u t i l i t i es  nus t  b€oe te ro ined  and  u t i i i t y ,  o r r , " r .  i . " t - i "  no r i f i ed -  Th ' s  f unc t i onui- I l  nornal ly be done ty an" 
-" i :e- i . " . l i "  

a i f  you are not sure, cat l
l l i " : j f i . f ;  

especiarry.- i f  t " ; - ; ; i " . i  
"* . " r ,u.e in thb str€er or

e x c a v a t i o a s  S r
s l o p e d  r 3 / 4  t o  I

excavat l -on
con t inu ing

E f f e c t l . v e  b a r r i e r s  a n d  b a r r i c a d e s  a r e  t o  b ee x c a v a t i o n s  f o r  y o u r  p r o t e c t i o n  a s  v e l l  a s
, : : : . , .1 "  

vo rk  go ing  on  -  X . "p  . i r - J t ; ; ; ;  
" " .L l e t r  b a c k  f r o m  t h €  r : x c a v a t i o n s ,  e s p " . i . l l v

T r e n c h  c o v e r s :  A  f a
n a n y  a r e ,  s e t  u p  b a r
p o s s i b i l i r y  o f  a  c u s
w h e n  v o r k  i s  d o n c  f o
s a r e  c o n d  i t i o n  -

WItr|tr
(c€f{s€ NO- ?59820

P.O. 80x 6397
9220 -c" Sl{E(r oA(rAr,to. cA 9<603

t o  b e  e n t e r e d ,  u u s t

( 4 l s )  562 -5s  t  r

(



(

PARADISO CONSTRUCTION CO.
GENERAL A PETROLEI,N,{ CONTRACTORS

CONFINED SPACES

Befo re  emp loyees  a re  a l l owed  to  en te r  con f j -ned
l .  L ines  con ta in ing -  haza rdous  subs tances  nus tb l i nded ,  o r  b lo i t ced .

T h e  s p a c e  m u s t  b e  e E p t i . e d ,  f l u s h e d  o r  p u r g e d .

l l : . .  =  
mus t  be  tes ted  fo r  . dangerousde f i c i ency .  Ven t i l a t i on  i "  . . i "  I  i "  a

: : ; l i : :" i i  .-1,, . io ' f i ' " .d GPace vhere dangerous ai.r contatr inarion
: . . 1 ' |

l  - '  App rop i i a te  .  r esp i i a to ry  p ro t i c t i on .
.  ,  

" . : 1 '  

. ,  .  , , .  , ,

n  ^ t  - t .  
. t : -  .  -  , -  : . 1  :  : l2  -  S a f - c t - y .  U e l t  ( o r  h a r n e s s  )  p r o t e c t l o n .

3 .  O n e  s t a n d b y  e n p l o y e e  ( w i t h  r e s p i r a t o r ) -

-ryryry.
( |c€NSt NO. 259820

P.O. aox 6397
9?20 'C'.  STe€ET OA(LAfio, cA 94603

{4 t s )  s62_551  I

?

s p a c e s :

b e  d i . s c o n n e c t e d ,

c o n C a o i n a t . i o n  o r  o x y g c n
I t  t e s t  i n g  r e v e a l s  a n vh a z a r d  -

€-
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wlTte -env.health
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ALAMEDA COUNry. DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swon Woy, *200
Ooklond, CA 94621
(4t5) 271-4320

ll,lll

ll.A 'U$NESS PLANS (litle 19)

_ l.l'm€doie nopolnng
_ ?.8ll3. Pl6 Stdt-
_ 5. RR cor! > 30 d3\6
_ 4, Invoniory Inlomotl*
- 5. hvenlory Comprdt€
- 6. Em€tgEncy R6!PoM
- 7, Trohl.e
- 6, Doncl.ncy
- t Modlfconon

[.8 ACrmlY HAZ MAIIS

- 10. nsgbirotkrn Fom FIl6d
- 11, Fotm Cohpleio
- I 2. RMPP Cont€nir
_ 13. lrtpl€rnont Sch. e€q d? (Y/N)

- t!. Orlslto CorEq. Ass.
- 15. ProbobL Flr Alsosm€nt
_ 16. P66oc Retpo&lblo
- U, C€dmcoion
_ 10. Esnpnon R€qlarn fl/m
_ 19. T|od. s€crot Rsqu€died?

2703
?5503(bt
25S.7
25504(o)
2730
2sso4o)
255o4(c)
25505(0)
255O5(b)

25,533(b)
2s534(c)

2552.4(c)-
2553,1(.')
25534&D
295340
25596(b'
25538

sfor€d > 5m lbs, gol . ,2m

Heolth &

lll. UNDERGROUND TANKS fifle 23)

; _ ] Poflrti Applbonon
: _2. Plp6rkr6 L€ok o€bcnon
c 3. R6corct! lrlolnter|onc€
3 ] r. neteore neport

_ 5. ctoaio PlorE

25?84 OAt
25292 Ot&S)
2712
2651
26m

2) Doryvodcce
Ssr+crrjd €r'd\.,or€r

I

t
.I

=

ve6€/gn t',/ot |lr.

7) W.Cdyrar( Gd.€t

2643

w
2C46
2617

263?.
2634
27l l

2635

,E
I
z

9) Oth€r _

_7. EEcl Id* l€3l
Oole:

_8, hv€nlory Roc.
_9. Sol Islhg.
_ lO. Gr.rr\d Wof6r.

- lzAcl4 s€cue
- l3.Flo.E gJb.rlt

Dole:
_ lrt, Ps 8w

&68

Con io c  t :

T i i  l e :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hozqrdous Moferiols Insoeclion Form

Slte
Nome

j- F?;:,'.'e" 
_4:_._t4#fSI_y_r_.tr_f_z

Slte Addr€ss "t a -t o to., f-- A [, f rut
-  t r  -
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AI,AMEDA COUT{TY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF EIWI RONMENTAL HEALTH

TIAZARDOUS T.IATERIAI,S DIVTSION
4 7 O  -  2 7 T H  S T . ,  R M .  3 2 2

OAI{I,AND, CA 946T2
PHONE NO- 415 /  A7 4-7 23 ' l

I

:.

J:t )r i'

i i  " '  -- ,

o

2
o>

?n
-< lfl

5.,
7 ""1
K rrt
2a
E"s *
* \ \
iN'srArra{

$
PIANS

1. Business Name

Business Owner .S,+mr es *6otlt-

2. site Address r/O7O S.anJ ,/n6lo 
' ,r.,

. ' i  + , . Zip Phone.

3 - HaiJ-ing Addre.ss

cizv &,r{.L+rd zip /14//
4. Land Or.rner

Address lBOt €rlq tus,+lpn ib city. state flqkJn,,td, Cn zip 9-{4._U
E P A  I - D .  N o .

contractor

5 .

6 .

Address
/'1

ciq 61nA/,e,,/d phone

License rypu_fuff1!.fu2!;( -t o,
orher ( spec t(k'i "tr:---AA

rD# ?1-/4?.4rA<.

f  t  / ^
Adrl racc / l  /  /  / - l

ctxv N/fi piron€
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contact Person for Investigation

Nu . /fl,qAy'

9. Total  No- of  Tanks at  faci l i tY e

Phone

10. Have permit  appl icat ions
off ice? Yes

for
:<-t

11. state Registered Hazardous waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/waste Tranport€r

NaEe I .D .  No .EPA

rrure Szea{/nz.{

all tanks been submitted to this
No [  ]

Address

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name

c*y 1ail FZarrt4t-.aO scate &4 zl.!p ?/toz

EPA I .D.  NO.

Address

city State zip

c ) Tank Transporter

EPA r.D. u". lbn oa4 zzleY
, - r : ^

Address JIO (t ' ,  ' f l  l1os 4 -

cicy ,1,at frwvcts<d sxaxe (h zlp q4/o7

d) Contaminated soil Transporter
. /

Name /v/f t  EPA r.D. No.
-

Address

city

12. Sanple Col lector

State z ip

nu. TEncf, Arurq((.<,', /a6
Company

Address

EiP

4/c/5 pn.,',"US&Q



13- SarnpLing fnformation for each tank or area

/c, roo qnls

lo,oooqnl>

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked.

f f  yes ,  desc r ibe  _

in the past? yes [ ]

Hater i  a1
sarnpled

I,ocation
& Depth

capaci ty Historic contents
(past 5 years)

Q fls o trvt

Dt t-st L

1 q NFPA nethods used for rendering tank inert? yes

ff  yes, descr ibe.

fl

16. laborator ies

t  I  ?No  [  ]

Name

,//, /
cLcy /YAL///)e/?4 state

Address

state cert i f icat ion No-

- 3 -
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17. Chenical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, OT
Other Analysis
Nuuber

4rtst'i e

Tf H't)

7f a- {:

rKt

18. -Site safety plan submitted?
*5et nv'ie,4,/ Sn*tV /Lr,t *

19 -  wor l f i lan, ,  s  .Compensai ion:  yes
Xrlfrd/ttuy'
Copy of Certi-ficate enclosed?

Name of Insurer

2 O . Plot plan subrnitted? yes D<:l No t l
21. Deposi t  enclosed? yes p< No t  l

22. Please fonrard to this of f ice the fol lowing informat ion
within 60 days af ter receipt  of  sa;pl_e resul ts.

a) Chain of  Custody Sheets

b) original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to cenerator copies of wastes shlpped and t€ceived

d) Attachment A sutnmarizing laboratory result6

a

Yes DC

P< Not l

Yes f,Sl No

EPA, DHS, or Other
sample Preparat ion
Hethod Nunber

* sec arfar:{J Satt
Jt+,nVLr,,t7 /aa<264fu

Gt'FrD (sr:")

6 t t=r,St (rr's "1

f'{} zo r . ' '  3?L l  0

NoIJ
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I decl-are that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and informat ion provided above are correct and true- I  understand
that information in addj-tion to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environrnentaf
Health and that no work is to t regin on this project unt i l  th is plan is
approved -

I  understand that any changes in design, mater ials or equipnent wi l l
void this pJ-an i f  pr ior approval-  is not obtained.

I tril-f notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
lrorking,days (48 hours) in adwance to schedule any required
rnspectrons. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the
responsibility of the property olrner or his agent and that thiJ
responsibility is not shared nor assurned by the County of Alameda.

S ignature of Contractor

Nalrle (please tlT)e ) 6NZll

Signature

Date

signature of

Name (plea

Signature

Site Owner or Ooerator

Date

NOTES:

1 . Any changes in this document rnust be approved by this Department.

Any leaks dj.scovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized Leak/contamination site
report  fonn within 5 days of  i ts discovery.

Three (3) copj ,es of  th is plan must be subnit ted to this Departnent.
one copy must be at  the construct ion si te at  aI I  t i rnes.

2 .

3 -

4- A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landosner.

Contractor
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UNDERGROUND TANK CIOSURE/MODTFICATION PI,ANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAUPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units )
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TNSTRUqTIONS

2. STTE ADDRESS
Address at  which c losure or  nodi f icat ion is  tak ing p lace.

5 .  E P A  I .  D .  N O .
This.nunber  may be obta ined f rombervrces,  9J-6/  324_]- - t  A l  .

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
tist professional consultants here.

Persons who are collecting sarnples.

f3. $aMPLrt{G rNFoRvATro}r

r  wqL€fr  o lL.  s ludge.  so i l ,  e tc .
16. ',ABORATPRTES

Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.
1 7 .  C H E M T C A L  M E T H O D S :

3lt";1.fi::nEor]EEtion methods and analyses shoul,d confond to EpA

Contarninant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed. _
SArnole preoaration Methgd Nurnber _ The-neans ,="a 

-to 
prepare

::i"=in*.::::i^:" ":': 1v"= i-- "., aig"=';i"i"il"iiiEll=,
reference i;-;;;":; ;;;-"."ffi:tfl.illH"' of method and-

#-: r'l: neans used to anaryze rhe
;:lf:: --1. :::-:g.s_. ys. aa.-"t". -;;"i;y1;H:: 

::rnethod and reference if not a DHS or EPA tnethod-

NOTE:
Hethod Numbers are available frorn certified laboratories.

t"::";":::ii:i"?""ff:"::::: :ffip::::. ind additionar speciar-the evenr- that- sisnifi;";;-;;;;I-"i-iI""ro_
iii'Ii'iliil:^?::-l:Y"d' ir'" pi"i-;ilili;1;":i::l'd: $:ii::i:l:ll, :: :::r:::::.:: ̂ :.=;i;"[;;-";;;i;e:::":ffi-:H.ili:ibreathins appiratus- 1icaal 

- 
""J 

-i"a"li;iii"f;i;rliiffi

the State Departrnent of Hea1th

Historic
5 years.

Materi_a1

contents - the principal product (s) used in the last

sampled -  i .e. l'ater. o i l . sludge.

-7  -



20. PI,OT PI,AN
The plan should
the tank(s) are
inforrnation:

a )  ScaLe

b) North Arrow

c) property Line

consis ts  of  a  scaled v iew
located and should include

of the faciJ, i ty
the fol lowing

at vhich

d) Location of all Structures

"' fi;i$"1""f"":Lff:;want 
existins equipnent incrudins tanks and

f) Streets

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water 1ines, utilities
h) Existing rrells (drinking, nonitoring, etc-)

i) oepth to ground irater

j) alf existing tanks in addition to the. ones being pulled

r/  8A
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of
PAOOUCEF

R.C. FISCHER & COMPANY
INSURANCE_SURETY BONDS

1220 Oakland Blvd., Suite #300 . P.O. Box 8101
Walnut Creek, California 94596-81 01

Phone (415) 932-7823

It calling from Oakland - Phone (415) 839-3015

INSURED

P€"ad  i  so  Cons t ruc t ion
9220 "e"  S t ree t
O a k  l a n d  C A

Co.

94603

THIS JS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OFINSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE SEE}{ ISSUEDTO THE INSUREO TIAMEO ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOOII{DICATED.
NOTWITHSTANOING AI{Y BEOUIFEMENT, TERI' OR COT{DITION OF ANY COXTRACT OB OTHER OOCIJI'ENT WITH BESPECT TO WHICH THIS CEBTIFICATE MAY
B€ ISSUED OR lrlAY pEnTAll{, THE INSURANCE AFFORoED BY THE PoLICIES OESCRISEO HERElttl ls SUqlEcT TO ALL THE TERUS, EXCLUSIONS, AtlO COtlOl-
TIONS OF SUCH POLICIES.

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONgLOCATIONSAr'EHICLE95PECIAL IIEMS

JOB: ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATI0NS



R.C. FISCHER & COMPANY
INSURANCE-:-SURETY BONDS'1220 Oakland Blvd.; Suite #300. P.O. Box 8101

Walnut Creek, California 94596.81 01
Phone (4'15) 932-7823

l f  ca l l lng  f rom Oak land -  Phone (415)  839-3015

of
PRODUCER

INSURED

Parad i so  Cons t ru r t i on  Co .
9 t2O "G"  S t ree t
Oak land CA 946A3

TH'S IS TO CERTIFY THAT POUCIES OF INSURAI{CE LISTED BELOW }IAVE EEEN ISSUEOTO THE INSUREO NA*IED AAOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIODINDICA]EO.
NOTWITHSTAI{OING AI{Y REOUIREME}IT, TERM OR CONDITIOIV OF AI{Y CO TRAC? OR OTHER DOCUSEI{T IY]TH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE UAY
B€ ISSUED OH ftlAY FERTAIN, THE INSUFANCE AFFOROEO BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBED HEREIII IS SUAJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUS{ONS, A''IO COI{OI.
Ttoxs oF sucH PoltctEs.

OESCRIPTION OF OPEM

JOB: ALL CALIFORNIA OFERAT I trNS

Clarneda County  l lea l th  care  Svcs  Agency
Dept  Of  Env i . ronmenra l  Hea l  th
H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  D i v i s i o n
80 Svan Way

ITEMS :

O a k l a n d .  C A 94621



PRODUCEF

INSURED

.Parad  i  so  Cons t ruc t ion
+22O "G"  S tne€+
Oak lan  d  CA

R.C. FISCHER & COMPANY
INSURANCE_SURETY BONDS

t22O Oakland Blvd., Suite #300. P.O. Box 81Ol
Walnut Creek, Calitornia 94596-810'1

Phone (415) 932.7823

It call ing trom Oakland - Phon€(415)  839-3015

C o .

94603

'HIS IS TO C€FTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INIIUFANCE LISIEO BELOIY HAVE BEEN ISSUEOTO TH€ I]{SURED NAIIEO ABOVE FOB IHE POLICY PERIODINDICATED.
IIOTWTHSTAT{DING AI{Y FEOUIRETIEIIT, TERT ON CONOITIOI{ OF ANY COXTRACT OR OTHER DOCUI{EiIT WITH RESPECT TO WHICX THIS CERTIFICATE HAY
E€ ISSUEO ON AY PENTAIT{, I}IE II{SUBANCE AFFOROEO 6Y THE POLICIES OESCFIBEO HEFEIN IS SIjBJECT IO ALL THE TERTI{I, EXCLUSIO S, AND CONDI.
'|0N9 0f strcH POLrcES.

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

JOB: ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATI0NS

Alameda County  Hea l th  Care  Svcs  Agency
Dept  0 f  Env i ronmenta l  Hea 1 t  h
H a z a r d o u s  M a t e r i a l s  D i v i s  i o n
80 Swan Way
Oak I  and,  CA 9462L


